unused surface parking lot with associated access drive and undeveloped forested land, will be 
leased from the property Owner. The proposed new recreational development is comprised of a 
four thousand (4,000) square foot slab on grade flat roofed metal panel clad clubhouse, a twenty-
four thousand five hundred (24,500) square foot fabric supported Pickleball enclosure, and a 
forty-three thousand two hundred and fifty (43,250) square foot fabric supported Tennis 
enclosure, along with associated stormwater management, fire and service lanes, utilities, and 
landscape infrastructure.  

The placement of the proposed club buildings on the relatively level site avoids impacting